

MACP No. 395/2021  
Ravindra vs. Brajesh & Anr.

MACP No. 396/2021  
Reeta Devi vs. Brajesh & Anr.

26.11.2021

**Fresh claim petition under section 166 & 140 of the M.V. Act was filed. It be checked and registered.**

Present : Sh. Darsh Nain, counsel for petitioner.

Petitioner placed on record local address of R3/ M/s Reliance GIC Ltd.

Heard. Record perused. Issue notice of the petition to both the respondents on filing of PF & RC, for next date. Steps be taken within two weeks from today. Internet generated track-report shall be filed on next date. Notice of R1 be also collected *dasti* and be got served through IO/SHO/ Court concerned.

Further, petitioner is directed to get opened saving bank account near the place of his/her residence and shall remain present in person on next date alongwith his/her original bank pass-book, *aadhaar* card and PAN card and shall place the photocopies of these documents on record, if not filed. Further, for the protection of award amount, the Bank Manager of petitioners' bank is directed as under:-

(i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/ petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.

(ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant.

(iii). However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

The Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

Further, petitioner shall also place on record all his/ her treatment papers, medical bills and certified copy of the criminal case record on next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 17.02.2022.

**(Vivek Kumar Gulia)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD/Delhi**  
**26.11.2021**